

SCHEDULE

article 2

Consequential Amendments

Licensing Act 1964(1)

1. In section 2 (licensing justices and districts)—
 - (a) in subsection (1), for “petty sessions areas” substitute “local justice areas”; and
 - (b) in subsection (2), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area” and for “acting for that area” substitute “acting in that area”.
2. In sections 8A(2)(a) (approved licensee) and in section 9A(2) (interim authorities), for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for”.
3. In section 10(1) (protection orders), for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”.
4. In section 19 (power to require structural alterations on renewal of on-licence)—
 - (a) in subsection (1), for “chief executive” substitute “designated officer”; and
 - (b) in subsection (2), for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for”.
5. In section 20 (consent required for certain alterations to on-licensed premises)—
 - (a) in subsection (2), for “chief executive” substitute “designated officer”; and
 - (b) in subsection (4), for “justices' chief executive” substitute “designated officer” and for “chief executive to” (in each place) substitute “designated officer for”.
6. In sections 20A (3) (revocation), 22(1), (2), (4) and (5) (procedural provisions as to appeals) and 27(4)(c)(ii) (effect on duration of opposition to grant of licence), for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for”.
7. In the heading to section 28 (clerk and chief executive to licensing justices), for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for” and in that section—
 - (a) in subsection (1), for “acting for a petty sessions area” substitute “acting in a local justice area”
 - (b) in subsection (2), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”;
 - (c) in subsection (4), for “acting for a petty sessions area” substitute “acting in a local justice area”; and
 - (d) in subsection (5), for “justices' chief executive for a petty sessions area” substitute “designated officer for a local justice area” and for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for”.
8. In section 29 (fees chargeable in licensing matters)—
 - (a) in subsection (1), for “justices' chief executives” substitute “designated officers”;
 - (b) in subsection (2), for “justices' chief executive acting as chief executive to licensing justices” substitute “designated officer acting as designated officer for licensing justices” and for “justices' chief executive acting as such” substitute “designated officer for the court”; and

(1) 1964 c. 26. The whole Act is repealed by section 199 of, and Schedule 7 to, the Licensing Act 2003 (c. 17) but the repeal is not yet in force. Sections 8A and 9A were inserted by S.I.1996/114, sections 20A, 87A, 153A and Schedule 8A by sections 3, 8 and 12 of the Licensing Act 1988 (c. 17), sections 179B, 179F and 179G by section 17 of the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 (c. 16) and Schedule 12A by section 19 of the Deregulation and Contracting Out Act 1994 (c. 40). Section 2(2) was substituted by section 76 of the Access to Justice Act 1999 (c. 22) and relevant amendments were made to the provisions specified in paragraphs 1 to 31 of this Schedule by section 90(1) of, and Schedule 13 to, that Act.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- (c) in subsection (3), for “justices' chief executive” substitute “designated officer”.
- 9.** In section 30(1) and (4) (register of licences), for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for”.
- 10.** In section 31 (convictions, forfeitures and disqualifications to be entered in register)—
- (a) in subsection (1), for “chief executive to” (in both places) substitute “designated officer for” and for “justices' chief executive” substitute “designated officer”; and
 - (b) in subsection (2), for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for”.
- 11.** In section 32(1) and (2) (registration of owner, etc), for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for”.
- 12.** In section 33 (notice of conviction of licence holder to be given to registered owner)—
- (a) in subsection (1), for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for”; and
 - (b) in subsection (2), for “chief executive” (in both places) substitute “designated officer”.
- 13.** In sections 34(3) (inspection of register) and 46(2) (rights of fire authorities in connection with registration of clubs), for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for”.
- 14.** In section 51 (register of clubs)—
- (a) in subsection (1), for “chief executive to the justices for any petty sessions area” substitute “designated officer for the justices in any local justice area”;
 - (b) in subsection (2), for “chief executive of” substitute “designated officer for”; and
 - (c) in subsection (4), for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for”.
- 15.** In section 57(1) (applications to magistrates' courts under Part II), for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”.
- 16.** In section 62(3) (notice of permitted hours to be given), for “chief executive to the justices for the petty sessions area” substitute “designated officer for the justices in the local justice area”.
- 17.** In section 75 (procedural provisions as to exemption orders outside metropolitan area)—
- (a) in subsection (1), for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”;
 - (b) in subsection (2), for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for”; and
 - (c) in subsection (3), for “chief executive” (in each place) substitute “designated officer”.
- 18.** In section 87A(5) (notice of application for variation of permitted hours in on-licensed vineyard premises), for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for”.
- 19.** In sections 133(1) (restoration to full force of licence in suspense), 142(1) (restoration to full force of licence in suspense), 150(3) and (4)(a) (provisional canteen licences) and 151(6) (opposition to renewal of canteen licences), for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for”.
- 20.** In section 152(2) (transfer of canteen licences), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”.
- 21.** In sections 153A(3) (revocation of canteen licences) and 154(1)(b) (rights of appeal), for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for”.
- 22.** In section 179B(7)(b) (consideration of closure order by certain justices), for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”.
- 23.** In section 179F(1) (procedural requirements), for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area” and for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for”.

24. In section 179G(2) (notice of appeal), for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for” and for “justices' chief executive” substitute “designated officer for the court”.

25. In section 180 (consent to grant of occasional licence)—

- (a) in subsection (3), for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for”;
- (b) in subsection (4), for “chief executive” (in each place) substitute “designated officer”; and
- (c) in subsection (7), for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”.

26. In section 190(1) (magistrates' courts, etc not to sit in licensed premises), for “petty-sessional court-house or occasional court-house” substitute “a place at which a magistrates' court may sit”.

27. In section 192 (jurisdiction of justices)—

- (a) in subsection (1), for “acting for any petty sessions area” substitute “acting in any local justice area”; and
- (b) in subsection (2), omit “Without prejudice to section 3 of the Magistrates' Courts Act 1980(2)” and for “petty sessions areas” substitute “local justice areas”.

28. In section 196A(2) (extension to certain proceedings under this Act of section 97 of the Magistrates' Courts Act 1980), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”.

29. In section 199(c) (exemptions and savings), for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for”.

30. In Schedule 1 (constitution and procedure of licensing justices)—

- (a) in paragraph 6, omit “other than a borough having a separate commission of the peace” and for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”; and
- (b) in paragraph 11, for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for”.

31. In paragraphs 1(a), 3 and 6 of Schedule 2 (applications for justices' licences), for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for”.

32. In Schedule 6 (procedure on applications and complaints relating to registration certificates)

- (a) in paragraphs 1(1) and (3), 2, 4, 6(1) and 7, for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for”; and
- (b) in paragraph 4, for “chief executive” (in the second place) substitute “designated officer”.

33. In paragraphs 1(1) and 4(2) of Schedule 8A (procedure for making, varying or revoking restriction orders), for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for”.

34. In paragraph 7 of Schedule 11 (licensing planning committees),

- (a) for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for”;
- (b) for “chief executives” substitute “designated officers”; and
- (c) for “chief executive” (in the second place) substitute “designated officer”.

35. In Schedule 12 (applications for grant or transfer of canteen licences),

- (a) in paragraph 1(1)(a), for “chief executive of” substitute “designated officer for”; and
- (b) in paragraph 3, for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for”.

36. In paragraphs 1(1), 2(1), 7(3)(a) and 8(a) of Schedule 12A (children's certificates: supplementary provisions), for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for”.

(2) 1980 c. 43.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Gaming Act 1968(3)

37. In paragraph 24(a) of Schedule 9 (permits under section 34), for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for”.

Late Night Refreshment Houses Act 1969(4)

38. In section 6(2) (local register of licences), for “justices' chief executive for any petty sessions area” substitute “designated officer for any local justice area”

Lotteries and Amusements Act 1976(5)

39. In the definition of “the proper officer of the appropriate authority” in paragraph 1(2) of Schedule 3 (permits for commercial provision of amusements with prizes), for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for”.

Bail Act 1976(6)

40. In section 3(6C)(a) (general provisions) and in paragraph 6C(a) of Schedule 1 (persons entitled to bail: supplementary provisions), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”.

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982(7)

41. In Schedule 3 (control of sex establishments)—

- (a) in paragraph 27(1), for “the magistrates' court acting for the relevant area” substitute “a magistrates' court”; and
- (b) omit the definition of “the relevant area” in paragraph 27(4).

Criminal Justice Act 1982(8)

42. In Schedule 13 (community service orders—reciprocal arrangements)—

- (a) in paragraphs 7(1), (2)(b) and (3)(a), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”; and
- (b) in the definition of “home court” in paragraph 9(2) and in paragraph 9(6)(a), for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”.

Licensing (Occasional Permissions) Act 1983(9)

43. In section 2 (applications for occasional permissions)—

- (a) in subsection (2), for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for”; and
- (b) in subsections (3), (4) and (5), for “chief executive” substitute “designated officer”.

(3) 1968 c. 65. Paragraph 24 was inserted by section 90(1) of, and Schedule 13 to, the Access to Justice Act 1999 (c. 22). It is repealed by sections 198(1) and 199 of the Licensing Act 2003 (c. 17) but the repeal is not yet in force.

(4) 1969 c. 53. Section 6(2) was inserted by section 90(1) of, and Schedule 13 to, the Access to Justice Act 1999 (c. 22). Section 6 is repealed by sections 198(1) and 199 of the Licensing Act 2003 (c. 17) but the repeal is not yet in force.

(5) 1976 c. 32. The definition of “the proper officer of the appropriate authority” in paragraph 1(2) of Schedule 3 was inserted by section 80(1) of, and Schedule 13 to, the Access to Justice Act 1999 (c. 22). It is repealed by sections 198(1) and 199 of the Licensing Act 2003 (c. 17) but the repeal is not yet in force.

(6) 1976 c. 63. Section 3(6C) was inserted by section 19(1) and (2) of the Criminal Justice Act 2003 (c. 44) and paragraph 6C of Schedule 1 was inserted by section 19(1) and (4) of that Act.

(7) 1982 c. 30.

(8) 1982 c. 48.

(9) 1983 c. 24. Section 2 was amended by section 90(1) of, and Schedule 13 to, the Access to Justice Act 1999 (c. 22).

Sporting Events (Control of Alcohol etc) Act 1985(10)

- 44.** In section 4 (supplementary provisions about orders under section 3)—
- (a) in subsection (5), for “the magistrates' court acting for the petty sessions area in which the premises are situated” substitute “a magistrates' court”;
 - (b) in subsection (6), for “justices' chief executives” substitute “designated officers”; and
 - (c) in paragraph 1 of the Schedule (procedure), omit “acting for the petty sessions area for which the magistrates' court having jurisdiction in the matter acts”.

Criminal Justice Act 1988(11)

- 45.** In section 151(2) (Customs and Excise power of arrest), omit “for the petty sessions area in which he was arrested”.

Road Traffic (Driver Licensing and Information Systems) Act 1989(12)

- 46.** In paragraph 7(1) of Schedule 1 (existing HGV and PSV drivers'licences), for “to a magistrates' court acting for the petty sessions area in which the holder of the licence resides, or, in Scotland, to the sheriff within whose jurisdiction he resides” substitute “, if he resides in England and Wales, to a magistrates' court or, if he resides in Scotland, to the sheriff within whose jurisdiction he resides”.

London Local Authorities Act 1991(13)

- 47.** In section 13(1) (Part II appeals), for “the magistrates' court acting for the petty sessions area in which the premises are situated” substitute “a magistrates' court”.

Criminal Justice Act 1991(14)

- 48.** In Schedule 3 (reciprocal enforcement of certain orders)—
- (a) in paragraph 10(1), (2)(b), (3)(a) and (4), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”; and
 - (b) in paragraph 11(5) and (8), for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”.

Sexual Offences (Amendment) Act 1992(15)

- 49.** In section 3(6)(a) (power to displace section 1), omit “acting for the petty sessions area concerned”.

(10) 1985 c. 57. Section 4 and Schedule 1 are repealed by sections 198(1) and 199 of the Licensing Act 2003 (c. 17) but the repeal is not yet in force. Section 4(6) was amended by section 90(1) of, and Schedule 13 to, the Access to Justice Act 1999 (c. 22).

(11) 1988 c. 33.

(12) 1989 c. 22.

(13) 1991 c. xiii.

(14) 1991 c. 53. Paragraph 10(2)(b) and (3)(a) was amended by section 74 of, and Schedule 7 to, the Criminal Justice and Court Services Act 2000 (c. 43) and paragraph 11(5)(a) of that Schedule was amended by section 165(1) of, and Schedule 9 to, the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000 (c. 6).

(15) 1992 c. 34.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Prisoners and Criminal Proceedings (Scotland) Act 1993(16)

50.—(1) In sections 12(2)(a) (conditions in licence), 14(4)(c) (supervised release of short-term prisoners) and 15(1) (variation of supervised release order etc), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area” and in section 14(5) for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for”.

(2) For the definition of “petty sessions area” in section 27(1) (interpretation of Part I) substitute the following definition:

““local justice area” has the same meaning as in the Courts Act 2003 (c. 39);”.

Local Government (Wales) Act 1994(17)

51. In section 55 (magistrates' courts, justices of the peace etc)—

- (a) in subsection (2)(a), for “magistrates' court or keeper of the rolls for a commission area” substitute “or magistrates' court”;
- (b) in subsection (2)(b), for “commission areas, petty sessions areas and areas to which magistrates' courts committees relate” substitute “local justice areas”; and
- (c) in subsection (3), for “commission areas, petty sessions areas or areas of magistrates' courts committees” substitute “local justice areas”.

Criminal Procedure (Scotland) Act 1995(18)

52. In section 234 (probation orders: persons residing in England and Wales)—

- (a) in subsections (1)(a) and (3)(c), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”;
- (b) in subsection (7), for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”;
- (c) in subsection (8), for “a magistrates' court for the place where he is arrested” substitute “a magistrates' court”; and
- (d) in subsection (9), for “justices' chief executive for the petty sessions area” substitute “designated officer for the local justice area” and for “acting for that petty sessions area” substitute “acting in that local justice area”.

Crime (Sentences) Act 1997(19)

53. In section 31(2A)(a) (conditions of licences), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”.

Private Hire Vehicles (London) Act 1998(20)

54. In section 25(2) (appeals), for “the magistrates' court for the petty sessions area in which the person to whom the functions have been delegated has his office or principal office” substitute “a magistrates' court”

(16) 1993 c. 9. Section 12(2)(a) was amended by section 74 of, and Schedule 7 to, the Criminal Justice and Court Services Act 2000 (c. 43) and the definition of “petty sessions area” in section 27(1) was amended by section 73(2) of, and Schedule 5 to, the Justices of the Peace Act 1997 (c. 25).

(17) 1994 c. 19. Section 5(2) was amended by section 105 of, and Schedule 15 to, the Access to Justice Act 1999 (c. 22) and section 5(3) was amended by section 76(2) of, and Schedule 10 to, that Act.

(18) 1995 c. 46. Section 234(1)(a) and (3)(c) was amended by section 74 of, and Schedule 7 to, the Criminal Justice and Court Services Act 2000 (c. 43) and section 234(9) was amended by section 90(1) of, and Schedule 13 to, the Access to Justice Act 1999 (c. 22).

(19) 1997 c. 43. Section 31(2A) was inserted by section 119 of, and Schedule 8 to, the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 (c. 37) and amended by section 74 of, and Schedule 7 to, the Criminal Justice and Court Services Act 2000 (c. 43).

(20) 1998 c. 34. Section 25(2) was amended by section 254 of, and Schedule 21 to the Greater London Authority Act 1999 (c. 29).

Crime and Disorder Act 1998(21)

55. In section 1(3) (anti-social behaviour orders), for “the magistrates' court whose commission area includes the local government area or police area concerned” substitute “a magistrates' court”.

56. In sections 1C(7) (orders on conviction in criminal proceedings) and 12(6) (child safety orders: supplemental), for “acting for the same petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the same local justice area”.

57. In section 12(6) (child safety orders: supplemental), for “acting for the same petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the same local justice area”.

58. In section 18(3) (directions under a parenting order), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”.

59. In section 47(1) (powers of youth courts), omit “acting for the same petty sessions area as the youth court”.

60. In section 117(1) (general interpretation), omit the definition of “commission area”.

61. In Schedule 3 (procedure where persons are sent for trial under section 51)—

- (a) in paragraph 4(1), omit “for any commission area” and “for that area”;
- (b) in paragraph 4(9), (10) and (11), for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for”; and
- (c) in paragraph 6(7), for “justices' chief executive” substitute “designated officer”.

Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000(22)

62. In section 8(4)(b) and (10) (power and duty to remit young offenders to youth courts for sentence), for “justices' chief executive” substitute “designated officer”.

63. In section 9(1) (power of youth court to remit offender who attains age of 18 to magistrates' court other than youth court for sentence), omit “acting for the same petty sessions area as the youth court”.

64. In section 13 (commission of further offence by person conditionally discharged)—

- (a) in subsection (2)(b), for “a justice acting for the same petty sessions area for which the court acts” substitute “a justice of the peace”; and
- (b) in subsection (5)(b), for “justices' chief executive” substitute “designated officer”.

65. In section 22(2A) (attendance at panel meetings), for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”.

(21) **1998 c. 37.** Section 1(3) was amended by section 61(1) and (6) of the **Police Reform Act 2002 (c. 30)** and section 1C was inserted by section 64 of that Act. Section 18(3) was amended by section 74 of, and Schedule 7 to, the **Criminal Justice and Court Services Act 2000 (c. 43)**. Section 47(1) was amended by section 165(4) of, and Schedule 13 to, the **Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000 (c. 6)**. Paragraph 4(1)(a) of Schedule 1 was amended by section 41 of, and Schedule 3 to, the **Criminal Justice Act 2003 (c. 44)** and paragraphs 4(9) to (11) and 6(7) of that Schedule were amended by section 90(1) of, and Schedule 13 to, the **Access to Justice Act 1999 (c. 22)**.

(22) **2000 c. 6.** Section 22(2A) and paragraph 9C of Schedule 1 were inserted by section 324 of, and Schedule 34 to, the **Criminal Justice Act 2003 (c. 44)** and section 36B was inserted by section 52, and section 40A was inserted by section 46, of the **Criminal Justice and Court Services Act 2000 (c. 43)**. Section 60(11) was amended by **S.I.2001/618** and section 63(6) was amended by **S.I.2004/2036**. Sections 64(2), 69(9), 74(6), 103(4) and the heading to Schedule 3 and paragraphs 1(2) (b), 3(2)(c), 12(2), 18(3) and (5), 19(1) and (6), 20(1) and 25(1) and (2) of that Schedule were amended by sections 74 of, and Schedule 7 to, the **Criminal Justice and Court Services Act 2000 (c. 43)**. The content of Schedule 3 is substituted by section 304 of, and Schedule 32 to, the **Criminal Justice Act 2003 (c. 44)** but this is not yet in force. Section 123 is repealed by section 303 of, and Schedule 37 to, that Act but the repeal is not yet in force. It is amended by section 29 of, and Schedule 5 to, the **Domestic Violence, Crime and Victims Act 2004 (c. 28)**.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- 66.** In section 36B(9) and (10) (electronic monitoring of requirements in community orders), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”.
- 67.** In section 40A(7) (exclusion orders), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”.
- 68.** In section 41 (community rehabilitation orders)—
- (a) in subsections (3), (4) and (5), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”; and
 - (b) in subsection (10)—
 - (i) for “acts for the petty sessions area” substitute “acts in the local justice area”;
 - (ii) for “justices' chief executive” substitute “designated officers”; and
 - (iii) for “acting for that area” substitute “acting in that area”.
- 69.** In section 46 (community punishment orders)—
- (a) in subsection (6), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”; and
 - (b) in subsection (12)—
 - (i) for “acts for the petty sessions area” substitute “acts in the local justice area”;
 - (ii) for “justices' chief executive” substitute “designated officer”; and
 - (iii) for “acting for that area” substitute “acting in that area”.
- 70.** In section 47(4) and (6) (obligations of person subject to community punishment order), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”.
- 71.** In section 54 (provisions of order as to supervision and periodic review)—
- (a) in subsections (1) and (2), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”; and
 - (b) in subsection (8), for “area for which the court acts” substitute “area in which the court acts” and for “acts for the area” substitute “acts in the area”.
- 72.** In section 60(11) (attendance centre orders), for “justices chief executive” substitute “designated officer”.
- 73.** In section 63 (supervision orders)—
- (a) in subsection (6)(a), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”; and
 - (b) in subsection (8), for “justices' chief executive” (in the second place) substitute “designated officer” and for paragraph (e) substitute—
 - “(e) where a local justice area named in the order in pursuance of subsection (6) above is not that in which the court acts, to the designated officer for the local justice area so named;”.
- 74.** In section 64(2) (selection of supervisor), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”.
- 75.** In section 66(5) and (10) (facilities for implementing supervision orders), for “justices' chief executive for each petty sessions area” substitute “designated officer for each local justice area”.
- 76.** In sections 69(8) and (9) (action plan orders), 74(4) and (6) (requirements and provisions of reparation order, and obligations of person subject to it) and 103(4) (the period of supervision), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”.
- 77.** In section 104 (breach of supervision requirements)—
- (a) in subsection (1), for “acting for a relevant petty sessions area” substitute “acting in a relevant local justice area” and for “acting for the area” substitute “acting in the area”; and

- (b) in subsection (2), for “a petty sessions area is a relevant petty sessions area” substitute “a local justice area is a relevant local justice area” and in paragraph (a) of that subsection for “acting for it” substitute “acting in it”.

78. In section 123(1) and (2) (breach of requirement of suspended sentence supervision order), for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”.

79. In section 124 (suspended sentence supervision orders: revocation, amendment and cessation)—

- (a) in subsection (1), for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”;
- (b) in subsection (3)—
 - (i) for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”;
 - and
 - (ii) for “petty sessions area” (in each place) substitute “local justice area”; and
- (c) in subsection (4)—
 - (i) for “justices' chief executive” substitute “designated officer”; and
 - (ii) for “acting for that area” substitute “acting in that area”.

80. In the definition of “the register” in section 163 (general definitions), for “justices' chief executive” substitute “designated officer”.

81. In Schedule 1 (youth offender panels: further court proceedings)—

- (a) in paragraph 1(2), for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area” and for “acting for that area” substitute “acting in that area”; and
- (b) in paragraphs 3(2) and 9C(2), for “acting for the petty sessions area for which the court acts” substitute “acting in the local justice area in which the court acts”.

82. In Schedule 3 (breach, revocation and amendment of certain community orders)—

- (a) in paragraph 1(2), for “petty sessions area” (in each place) substitute “local justice area”;
- (b) in paragraphs 3(1) and (2)(c), 10(2)(b) and 12(2)(a), for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”;
- (c) in paragraph 15(2)(a), for “justices' chief executive” substitute “designated officer”;
- (d) in paragraph 18—
 - (i) in subparagraph (1), for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”; and
 - (ii) in that subparagraph (in the second and third places) and in subparagraphs (2), (3) and (5), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”;
- (e) in paragraphs 19(1) and (6), 20(1) and 22(b), for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”;
- (f) in paragraph 25—
 - (i) in subparagraph (1), for “justices' chief executive” substitute “designated officer”, for “petty sessions area” (in each place) substitute “local justice area”, for “chief executive to”(in each place) substitute “designated officer for” and for “acting for that area” substitute “acting in that area”; and
 - (ii) in subparagraph (2) for “justices' chief executive” substitute “designated officer”.

83. In Schedule 5 (breach, revocation and amendment of attendance centre orders)—

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- (a) in paragraph 1(1), for “acting for a relevant petty sessions area” substitute “acting in a relevant local justice area” and for “acting for the area” substitute “acting in the area”;
- (b) in paragraph 1(2), for “petty sessions area” (in both places) substitute “local justice area” and for “acting for it” substitute “acting in it”;
- (c) in paragraph 4(2)(b)(i), for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”;
- (d) in paragraph 4(7)(a), for “justices chief executive” substitute “designated officer”;
- (e) in paragraph 5(2)(a), for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”; and
- (f) in paragraph 5(3), for “justices' chief executive” substitute “designated officer”.

84. In Schedule 7 (breach, revocation and amendment of supervision orders)—

- (a) in paragraph 1(1)(a) and (1)(b), for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”; and
- (b) in paragraph 10, for “justices' chief executive” (in the second place) substitute “designated officer” and for subparagraph (e) substitute—
 - “(e) where a local justice area named in the order or revoked order in pursuance of section 63(6) of this Act is not that in which the court acts, to the designated officer for the local justice area so named;”.

85. In paragraph 1 of Schedule 8 (breach, revocation and amendment of action plan orders and reparation orders), for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”.

London Local Authorities Act 2000(23)

86. In section 19(4) (cleansing relevant land of litter and refuse), omit “acting for the petty sessions are in which the relevant land is situated”.

Criminal Justice and Court Services Act 2000(24)

87. In paragraph 199(26) of Schedule 7 (minor and consequential amendments), for “justice's; chief executive” (in both places) substitute “designated officer”.

Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001(25)

88. In sections 20(1) (applications for closure orders) and 23(1) (discharge of closure orders by the court), omit “acting for the petty sessions area in which the premises are situated”.

Licensing Act 2003(26)

89. In section 157(1) (power to prohibit sale of alcohol on trains), for “acting for a petty sessions area” substitute “acting for the local justice area”.

90. In section 160(1) (orders to close premises in area experiencing disorder), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area” and for “acting for the area” substitute “acting in the area”.

91. In section 166(2) (appeal from decision of magistrates' court), for “justices' chief executive” substitute “designated officer”.

(23) 2000 c. vii.

(24) 2000 c. 43.

(25) 2001 c. 16.

(26) 2003 c. 17.

92. In the definition of “relevant magistrates' court” in section 171(5) (interpretation of Part 8), for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”.

93. In Schedule 5 (appeals)—

- (a) in paragraphs 9(1), 15(1) and 16(4), for “the magistrates' court for the petty sessions area (or any such area) in which the premises concerned are situated” substitute “a magistrates' court” and in paragraphs 9(2), 15(2) and 16(5), for “justices' chief executive” substitute “designated officer”;
- (b) in paragraph 17—
 - (i) in subparagraph (6), for “the magistrates' court for the petty sessions area in which the licensing authority’s area (or any part of it) is situated” substitute “a magistrates' court”; and
 - (ii) in subparagraph (7), for “justices' chief executive” substitute “designated officer”; and
- (c) in paragraph 18—
 - (i) in subparagraphs (3) and (4), omit “appropriate”;
 - (ii) in subparagraph (5), for “justices' chief executive” substitute “designated officer”; and
- (d) omit the definition of “appropriate magistrates' court” in paragraph 18(7).

94. In paragraph 23(4)(a) of Schedule 8 (transitional provision etc), for “chief executive of” substitute “designated officer for”.

Communications Act 2003(27)

95. In paragraph 13 of Schedule 6 (fixed penalties for wireless telegraphy offences), for “justices' chief executive” substitute “designated officer for the magistrates' court”.

Local Government Act 2003(28)

96. In section 23(1) (“local authority”), omit paragraph (i) and in section 33(1) (interpretation of Chapter I), omit paragraph (h).

Crime (International Co-operation) Act 2003(29)

97. In section 59(2)(a) (appeal against disqualification), omit “acting for the petty sessions area in which the applicant resides”.

Anti-social Behaviour Act 2003(30)

98. In section 5(1) and (6) (extension and discharge of closure order), for “an appropriate justice of the peace” substitute “a justice of the peace” and omit section 5(10).

Criminal Justice Act 2003(31)

99. In section 53 (magistrates' courts permitted to sit at other locations)—

- (a) in subsection (1)(b), for “petty-sessional court-house in” substitute “place at”;

(27) 2003 c. 21.

(28) 2003 c. 26.

(29) 2003 c. 32.

(30) 2003 c. 38.

(31) 2003 c. 44.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

(b) in subsection (2), for the words from “appointed” to the end substitute “authorised by a direction under section 30 of the Courts Act 2003”; and

(c) for subsection (3) substitute—

“(3) If the place mentioned in subsection (2) is outside the local justice area in which the justices act it shall be deemed to be in that area for the purpose of the jurisdiction of the justices acting in that area.”.

100. In section 56(1) (interpretation of Part 8), omit the definition of “petty-sessional court-house” and for the definition of “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area” has the same meaning as in the Courts Act 2003 (c. 39)‘.

101. In sections 192(8)(b) (periodic reviews of suspended sentence order) and 211(9)(b) (periodic review of drug rehabilitation requirement), omit “acting for the commission area for which the court acts”.

102. In section 197(2)(a) and (b) (meaning of “the responsible officer”), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”.

103. In the heading to section 216 (petty sessions area to be specified in relevant order) for “Petty sessions area” substitute “Local justice area” and in subsections (1) and (2) of that section, for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”.

104. In section 218(1), (2) and (7) (availability of arrangements in local area), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”.

105. In section 219 (provision of copies of relevant orders)—

(a) in subsection (1)(d), for “petty sessions area for which” substitute “local justice area in which”; and

(b) in subsection (3), for “petty sessions area for which” substitute “local justice area in which” and for “acting for that area” (in both places) substitute “acting in that area”.

106. In Schedule 8 (breach, revocation or amendment of community orders)—

(a) in paragraph 1, for “petty sessions area” (in both places) substitute “local justice area”;

(b) in paragraph 7(2) and (3)(b), for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”;

(c) in paragraph 13(7)(b), for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”;

(d) in paragraph 16(1) (in both places), (2), (3) and (4), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area” and in paragraph 16(5)(c) for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”;

(e) in paragraph 25(2), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”; and

(f) in paragraph 27—

(i) in subparagraph (1)(b), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area” and for “for that area” (in the second place) substitute “in that area”;

(ii) in subparagraph (2), for “acting for a different area” substitute “acting in a different area” and for “acting for that area” substitute “acting in that area”; and

(iii) in subparagraph (3), for “justices' chief executive” substitute “designated officer”.

107. In paragraphs 1(6) and 3(5) of Schedule 9 (transfer of community orders to Scotland or Northern Ireland), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”.

108. In Schedule 10 (revocation or amendment of custody plus orders and amendment of intermittent custody orders)—

- (a) in paragraph 1(1)—
 - (i) in the definition of “the appropriate court”, for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”; and
 - (ii) for “petty sessions area” (in the second and third places) substitute “local justice area”;
- (b) in paragraph 4, for “petty sessions area” (in each place) substitute “local justice area”; and
- (c) in paragraph 9—
 - (i) in subparagraph (1)(b), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area” and for “acting for that area” substitute “acting in that area”; and
 - (ii) in subparagraph (2), for “acting for a different area” substitute “acting in a different area” and for “acting for that area” substitute “acting in that area”.

109. In Schedule 11 (transfer of custody plus orders and intermittent custody orders to Scotland or Northern Ireland)—

- (a) in paragraphs 5, 11, 16 (in each place) and 22(4), (5), (6) and (7)(a), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”; and
- (b) in paragraph 22(7)(b), for “acting for that area” (in both places) substitute “acting in that area”.

110. In Schedule 12 (breach or amendment of suspended sentence order, and effect of further conviction)—

- (a) in paragraph 1, for “petty sessions area” (in both places) substitute “local justice area”;
- (b) in paragraph 6(2) and (3)(b), for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”;
- (c) in paragraph 12(2)(b), for “acting for the petty sessions area for which the court acted” substitute “acting in the local justice area in which the court acted”;
- (d) in paragraph 13(3)(c), for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”;
- (e) in paragraph 14, for “petty sessions area” (in each place) substitute “local justice area”; and
- (f) in paragraph 22—
 - (i) in subparagraph (1)(b), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area” and for “acting for that area” (in the second place) substitute “acting in that area”;
 - (ii) in subparagraph (2), for “acting for a different area” substitute “acting in a different area” and for “acting for that area” substitute “acting in that area”; and
 - (iii) in subparagraph (3), for “justices' chief executive” substitute “designated officer”.

111. In Schedule 13 (transfer of suspended sentence orders to Scotland or Northern Ireland)—

- (a) in paragraphs 2 and 7, for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”;
- (b) in paragraph 12(3), for “acting for the petty sessions area” (in both places) substitute “acting in the local justice area” and for “acting for the same petty sessions area” (in both places) substitute “acting in the same local justice area”;
- (c) in paragraph 12(6), for “petty sessions area” (in each place) substitute “local justice area”;
- (d) in paragraph 20(3) and (4), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”; and
- (e) in paragraph 20(6), for “acting for the new petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the new local justice area” and for “acting for that area” (in both places) substitute “acting in that area”.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

112. In Schedule 32 (amendments relating to sentencing)—

- (a) in paragraphs 85(3)(c), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”; and
- (b) in paragraph 125, in the Schedule substituted for Schedule 3 to the Crime (Sentences) Act 1997⁽³²⁾,
 - (i) in paragraph 1, for “petty sessions area” (in each place) substitute “local justice area”;
 - (ii) in paragraph 3(1) and (2), for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”;
 - (iii) in paragraphs 10(2) and 12(2), for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”;
 - (iv) in paragraph 14(2)(a), for “justices' chief executive” substitute “designated officer”;
 - (v) in paragraphs 15, in subparagraph (1), for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area” and for “petty sessions area” (in the second and third places) substitute “local justice area” and, in subparagraphs (2) and (3), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”;
 - (vi) in paragraph 16, for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”;
 - (vii) in paragraph 18(2), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”; and
 - (vi) in paragraph 19(1) for “justices' chief executive” substitute “designated officer”, for “chief executive to” substitute “designated officer for” and for “petty sessions area” (in each place) substitute “local justice area”.

Domestic Violence, Crime and Victims Act 2004⁽³³⁾

113. In Schedule 5 (procedure on breach of community penalty etc)—

- (a) in paragraph 2—
 - (i) in subparagraph (2), for “acting for a relevant petty sessions area” substitute “acting in a relevant local justice area” and for “acting for the area” substitute “acting in the area”; and
 - (ii) in subparagraph (3), for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice” and for “acting for the same petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the same local justice area”;
- (b) in paragraph 3—
 - (i) in subparagraph (2), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area”;
 - (ii) in subparagraph (3), for “petty sessions area” (in the first place) substitute “local justice area” and for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”; and
 - (iii) in subparagraph (4), for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”;
- (c) in paragraphs 4 and 5, for “acting for the petty sessions area” (in each place) substitute “acting in the local justice area”;
- (d) in paragraph 6—
 - (i) in subparagraph (2), for “petty sessions area” substitute “local justice area” and for “acting for the area” substitute “acting in the area”; and

⁽³²⁾ 1997 c. 43.

⁽³³⁾ 2004 c. 28.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- (ii) in subparagraph (3), for “acting for the petty sessions area” (in both places) substitute “acting in the local justice area”;
- (e) in paragraphs 7(2) and (3) (in both places), 8(2) and (3) (in both places) and 9, for “acting for the petty sessions area” substitute “acting in the local justice area”; and
- (f) in paragraphs 7(5) and 8(5), for “acts for a petty sessions area” substitute “acts in a local justice area” and for “acting for the area” substitute “acting in the area”.